i.

Tariff Rate Card (Ad-hoc)- As per the Authority

Annexure-B: Ad-hoc Tariff Rate Card approved by the Authority for Aeronautical
Services provided by Navi Mumbai International Airport, Mumbai.

(Tariff Rate Card will be applicable w.e.f the commercial date of operation (“COD”) up
to 31.03.2026).

Annexure Bi1: Landing, Parking, UDF, Information and Communication
Technologies (ICT), X-Ray Baggage, Aerobridge and Bridge Mounted Equipment
(BME) Charges

Landing charges for FY 2025-26

(Rate in Rs. per MT)

Flight Rate
Domestic 1,400
International 1,850

Notes:

1. Weight of an aircraft means Maximum Take-Off Weight (MTOW) in MT (i.e.
1,000 Kg) as indicated in the Certificate of Airworthiness (CoA).

2. Landing charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e., 1000 kg)

3. Above mentioned rates are Rack Rates (RR), wherever necessary in the
proposed Initial/ad-hoc Tariff rate card.

4. Domestic legs of international routes of Indian operators to be treated as
domestic flights as far as landing charges are concerned, irrespective of the
flight numbers assigned to such flights.

5. No landing charges shall be payable in respect of:

a. Aircraft with a maximum certified passenger capacity of less than 80 seats,
being operated by domestic scheduled operators at the airport.

b. Trainingflights operated by DGCA approved flying schools/flying training
institutes.

Helicopters of all types (not applicable to non-scheduled operators).

a o

Military aircraft (Government of India) including para-military forces
such as BSF, Coast Guard etc.

Variable Tariff Plan for Airlines

Variable Tariff Plan (VTP) applicable for international routes are as follows:

VTP for Landing Charges

Particulars ) VTP

International routes .« %74 fé’ﬁ;\ Nil for the first year

e
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ii.

Terms and conditions:

1. The proposed VTP is applicable to airlines operating international routes and that
have signed a formal agreement with NMIAL to use the services provided at the
Airport.

2. No discount over and above the VTP is applicable.

3. Above VTP Rates are applicable only to airlines that shall operate international
routes from NMIA.

4. The airline operator shall operate a direct flight to an international destination.

5. VTP should only be applicable for airlines operating on international route for a
minimum of 1 year. In case the airline withdraws the operations before the said
period, the VTP will stand null and void.

6. The Variable International Landing Charges are applicable only for the first year,
from the date of the commencement of flight.

7. The payment of landing charges should be made by the airline in full without any
deductions, as per the invoicing by NMIAL. The settlement shall be provided in
the form of a 'Credit Note' at the end of each 1-year period.

General Notes:

1. All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00
2. All minimum charges shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee 1.00

3. All applicable taxes, including Goods and Services Tax, shall be payable over and
above the above charges at the prevailing rates from time to time.

Parking charges for FY 2025-26
(Rs. per MT per hour)

Details Domestic International
Parking charges (First two hours
after free 19 19
parking period)
Parking charges (beyond four
23 23
hours)
Notes:

1. Weight of an aircraft means MTOW in MT (1000 kg) as indicated in the certificate
of airworthiness filed with DGCA.

2. The charges set forth herein shall be calculated based on the nearest rounded off
MT.

3. Free parking is allowed on all aircraft stands (Contact and Remote) for the first
two hours.

4. For the next two hours and beyond four hours, parking rates as mentioned above
shall be applicable.

5. Parking time will be calcu];uteﬁ bﬁseﬁ‘m1 On-Blocks and Off-Blocks time as
i ;:Qntle (AOCCQC).

ﬁ%t of an hour shall be rounded off to

the next hour.

$_
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7. In case of an aircraft being parked beyond 24 hours due to technical or any other
reasons, the parking charges shall be levied on a weekly basis in line with this
proposed Initial/ad-hoc Tariff rate card.

iii. User Development Fee for FY 2025-26

(Rs. per passenger)

Type of Passenger Domestic International
Embarking passenger 620 1,225
Disembarking passenger 270 525

The above charges are exclusive of applicable taxes.

Notes:

1. Collection charges on User Development Fee (UDF): As per the agreement
between NMIAL and the Airlines.

2. For calculating UDF in Foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last
day of the previous month for tickets issued in the first fortnight and rate as on
15th of the month for tickets issued in the second fortnight shall be adopted.

3. Exemptions in Payment of User Development Fee (UDF) - In terms of DGCA AIC
No. 14/2019 dated 16.05.2019 and AIC No. 20/2019 dated 06.11.2019 (decision of
Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV 29012/39/2018-AD
dated 30.10.2019) the following categories of persons are exempted from levy and
collection of UDF:

a) Children (Under the age of 2 years)
b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport.

c¢) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals and airline crew on board
for the particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or
ground personnel),

d) Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed
Forces.

e) Persons travelling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping
Missions.

f) Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the
passengers transiting up to 24 hours. A passenger is treated in transit
only if onward travel journey is within 24 hours from arrival into airport
and is part of the same ticket. In case 2 separate tickets are issued it
would not be treated as transit passenger).

iv. Information and Communication Technologies (ICT)-
CUTE/CUSS/BRS Charges for FY 2025-26

(Rate per passenger)
Passenger Domestic International
Per Embarking passenger Rs. 75 USD 1.25

o andE s -
- ED Al = ”—?’:’; ’

Notes: /S (PO
'L“‘ 57 2 N
1. ICT services are being Licehg ; ﬁ]\revenue share model. The Charges
mentioned above will be céllected8IILi o f:gom Airlines.
N
O,?P f
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vi.

vii.

[\

ICT charges shall be applicable on the UDF paying passengers on scheduled flights
and passengers on non-scheduled chartered flights.

For converting the USD to Rs, the RBI reference conversion rate as on the last day
of the previous month for tickets issued in first fortnight and rate as on 15th of the
month for tickets issued in the second fortnight shall be adopted.

Above charges are exclusive of all applicable taxes.

X-Ray Baggage Charges
(Rate per flight in Rs.)
Flight No. of seats per aircraft| Amount
Scheduled Domestic Departing Flight Upto 80 8,000
More than 80 12,000
Scheduled International Departing Flight All 25,000
Aerobridge Charges
Aerobridge Charges are payable for each usage as per the rates given below.
(Rate per Hour in Rs.)
Weight of Aircraft Domestic Flight International Flight
Upto Code C 1,700 3,400
Code D 3,400 6,800
Code E 3,400 6,800
Code F 5,050 10,110
Notes:

1.

For calculating chargeable Aerobridge usage time, any part of an hour shall be
rounded off to the next hour.

2. Charges for each usage shall be rounded off to nearest Rupee.

3. Parking charges shall be levied separately as mentioned above in point ii.

Bridge Mounted Equipment (BME) Charges

. d FEGP* PCA**
Particulars | Service (per hour in Rs.) (per hour in Rs.)
Domestic Code C 2,500 3,750

Code D 3,000 4,000
Code E 3,500 4,250
International | Code C | Single Cable | 5,750 60T 5,850
Double Cable | 6,950 90T 6,525
Code D | Single Cable | 5,750 5 6,525
Double Cable | 6,950 90 6,525
Code E | Single Cable | 5,750 T 6,525
Double Cable | 6,950 90 6,525
Code F | Single Cable | 55750 90T 6,525
Double Cable1.6:040 [~ 120T 7,525
&) ooT\for A380 Series | 8,725
* FEGP - Fixed Electric Ground Pow# EN
**PCA — Pre-Conditioned Aircool = 34
3 £
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Annexure B2 — Fuel Infrastructure Charges

(In Rs.)
Fuel Infrastructure Re-fueling of defueled
Cost Aircraft product
(Including Aircraft Defueling Within
Refueling) 24 hrs Beyond 24 hrs
2,000 300 350 400

General Conditions for all Aeronautical Tariffs

1. All above mentioned charges (Landing, Parking, UDF, Fuel Infrastructure Charges,
ICT (CUTE / CUSS / BRS) Charges, X-Ray Baggage Charges, Aerobridge Charges
and BME Charges) are exclusive of applicable taxes.

2. All the charges applicable (a) to Indian Carriers (including international
operations) will be in Rs. / INR; and (b) to Foreign carriers in USD.

3. Aviation Security Fee (ASF) shall be applicable as prescribed by MoCA from
time to time.

4. Flights operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be exempted from
charges as per Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 of the Authority from the
date the scheme is operationalized by the GOI as amended from time to time.
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Annexure B3 — Cargo Handling Charges

a) International Export Tariff for General Cargo
S. Min Rate Rs.
No. pybeotCREe (Rs.) (Per Kg)
5 Cityside- Agent/ Shippers Charges:
Terminal Storage and Processing (TSP)
297 per
A | General Cargo (GEN) Consighment 2.01
. 594 per
B | Special (SPL) /Valuable (VAL) Cargo oo 3.60
. 712 per
C | Export Project heavy Conlmmu 4.67
2 | Additional Service
! . 127 per 26.50 per
Packing & Repacking Charges o Packet
A Additional 25%
B Express Cargo Service of TSP NA
C | Cancellation of Terminal Receipt HIEIE NA
consignment
D | Export Administration Charges 159 per NA
consignment
Additional 50%
E | Back to Town Charges of TSP Charges NA
3 | Airside/ Airline Charges
Carting/ Palletization/ Containerization/ NA >
A Bulk Cargo Loading - GEN Cargo 527
Carting/ Palletization/ Containerization/ NA 6
Bulk Cargo Loading - SPL Cargo 59
B Consolidation - GEN 5,300 per Flight 10.10
Consolidation - SPL 5,300 per Flight 11.43
C Documentation for Dangerous Goods | 1,355 per Air
(DG)/ SPL Cargo Waybill (AWB)
Xray Services (Includes infrastructure
D | usage, cargo screening, physical check and | 349 per AWB 3.33
certification)
Storage Charges - if uplift beyond free NA 2.42 per 24
- period of 36 Hours (Hrs) - GEN Cargo Hrs
Storage Charges - if uplift beyond free NA 4.72 per 24
period of 36 Hrs - SPL Cargo Hrs
Supervision & Coordination - Export
F Courier and Perishable Terminals Looen AN 125
Document Handling Export Courier &
& Perishable Terminals -~ e 1.51
Carting of Cargo/ Unit k¢ viee (1
B | from Different WarehoySe g & . 260
DG/ Live Animals ( 6
I AWB 1;; & ? 4,320 per AWB NA
N
5 g
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S. Min Rate Rs.
No. Type of Cargo (Rs.) (Per Kg)
4 Additional Service - Airline
A | ULD Management 14,818 per flight NA
B | Aircraft Coordination 5,928 per flight NA
5 Demurrage Charges -Payable by Shipper/consignor/agent/Airlines
A | General Cargo Cor?Zin?rfent 1.65
B SPL / Heavy Cargo (HEA)/ Project 538 per 3.26
Cargo/VAL Consignment )
Perishable (PER)/ Pharma (PIL) (General 172 per
C ] . 0.99
Terminal) Consignment
6 Other General Charges (Airline
Other Charges)
A Shrink Wrap of ULD (Cost inclusive of 3,574.32 per NA
material) per ULD ULD
Shrink Wrap of Euro Pallet 536.36 per Furo NA
pallet
Shrink Wrap per Box 62.54 per Box NA
Pet Assistance 1’7.88 per NA
Consignment
E Slfigachng with wooden skid per wooden 893.58 per Skid NA
I Overtime Fee for Gatepass Generation (per 330 per AWR NA
AWB)
G | Marking & Labelling Charges (per AWB) 1,247 per AWB NA
H | Escorting Services GEN (per Kg) 1.19 per Kg
Escorting Services (high value 2,577 per Flight
! pharmacgeutical cargo;g(per Kg) 2.59 per Kg
. . 2,032.02 per
J Escorting Services for VAL AWB NA
Escorting Services to & from to the aircraft
K | for high value pharmaceutical cargo (per NA 3.99
Kg)
L Guarding & Surveillance 259 per flight 1.94
M | Miscellaneous Charges (none of the above) 1,431 per 7.16
Consignment
N | VAL Handling 2,332 per AWB NA
0 Preparation of Notification to Captain 2,332 per NA
(NOTOC) (per NOTOC) NOTOC
Freight Waybill (FWB)/ Freight House List
P (FHL) Data (per AWB) - Full Data Capture | 592.54 per FDC NA
(FDC)
. . 192.92 per
Q | FWB/FHL Data (per AWB) - Verification L ﬁcagon NA
R | Plastic Sheet 636 per sheet NA
307 per Cargo
S | Transhipment Cargo. Transfer 6.08
v Manifest (CTM)
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S. Min Rate Rs.
No. lypelafiCargo (Rs.) (Per Kg)
T | Bonded Truck handling charges NA 2.00/- per kg
Note:
; The applicable free period for the purpose of levy of demurrage charges shall
be as per Govt of India orders issued from time to time.
> 30% concession in the applicable TSP charges shall be given in respect of

cargo pertaining to approved AFS operator.

b) International Export Tariff for Pharma/Perishable/Cool Cargo

S. Min Rate Rs.
No. Type of Cargo (Rs.) (Per Kg)
. Cityside- Agents/ Shippers Charges:
Terminal Storage & Processing (TSP)
Non-Horticulture Product required
- temperature control i B1E.00IpEC AWD 318
B Horticulture Product like Fruits, Vegetable 180.20 per AWB 133
and Flowers
C Pharma / Perishable (Wherever exclusive 237.44 per 5]
state of the art facility is not provided) Consignment )
D | Pharma / Perishable (Cool Chain) 593I60 e 3.6
Consignment
Export handling per kg for Horticulture, Sea
B food and meat products including fruits, NA 2o
vegetable, and flowers, subject to a minimum )
chargeable weight of 500 kgs. per flight
Export handling per kg for all other products
- including Pharmaceuticals and Vaccines, NA 4.29
subject to a minimum chargeable weight of :
500 kgs. per flight
2 | Other Charges
Special Handling (Pharmaceuticals) per
A | AWB to maintain product temperature on 393&,3;; per NA
request
58.30 per
B | Back to Town AWB NA
In case of premium service request, such service shall be provided at a
C I X
premium of 25% over the normal handling rates.
For misdeclaration of weight above 2% and upto 5% of declared weight penal
charges double the applicable TSP charges will be levied. For variation above
D | 5%, the penal charges will be five times the applicable TSP charges of the
differential weight. No Penal charges will be there for variation up to and
inclusive of 2%. This will not apply to valuable Cargo.
E Packing/repacking charges sball be leVIed @ 43.88 per 21.94 per
2% of packages per shlpplng\b T AWB Packet
F 292.56 per AWB NA
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S. Min Rate Rs.
No. ype of Cargo (Rs.) (Per Kg)
. . A 146.28 per
G | Terminal receipt cancellation charges . . NA
Terminal receipt
Special charges will be over and above
3 |the charges mentioned above under
General Charges
A | DG Acceptance Fee per AWB 2,666.57 NA
DG Fee in case shipment is above 20 pieces 9524 per
B ~ \ additional NA
(Per additional unit)
Packet
. 1,333.28 per
C | Dry Ice Checklist per AWB AWB NA
D Full House Air Waybill (HAWB) data capture 49.52 per NA
per HAWB HAWB
E Miscellaneous Charges per Kg (none of the | 1,828.50 per ’
above) AWB 57
4 | Additional Service
. : 127 per 26.50 per
A | Packing & Repacking Charges (e Packet
B | Export Administration Charges 159 per NA
Consignment
= 5
O || e Additional Charges, 25% of
TSP
D | Cancellation of Terminal Receipt 159 per NA
Consignment
E | Export Administration Charges 159 per NA
Consignment
S =
F | Back to Town Charges Additional ?I‘hszgges, 50% of
5 | Airside/ Airline Charges
Carting/ Palletization/ Containerization/
- Bulk Cargo Loading - SPL Cargo = 6.59
B Supervision & Coordination - Export Courier | 166.42 per -
and Perishable Terminals AWB i
Document Handling Export Courier &
& Perishable Terminals No 1.51
D Carting of Cargo/ ULD from Different NA on
Warehouse
X-ray screening/physical examination per Kg
E |subject to minimum chargeable weight of NA 3.72
500 kgs. per flight
B Storage Charges - if uplift beyond free period | 4.72 per 24 NA
of 36 Hrs - SPL Cargo Hrs
_ 4,320 per
G | DG Acceptance Fee per AWB/ e AWB NA
Special Handling / per Pallet(BTD) 7,
H |eTo maintain products fempéis : 3’8085’]; per NA
request by shipper/airling. it 9
\3% &
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S. Tvpe of Cargo Min Rate Rs.
No. yp 8 (Rs.) (Per Kg)
e Active container handling
e Covering ULD with thermal blanket.
I | ULD cleaning 9’523'44 per NA
unit
6 Demurrage Charges Applicable to
agents City Side
A | Pharma/Perishable 538.'48 per 3.26
Consignment
Demurrage: Cargo storage beyond free
period after acceptance per kg per day subject
to minimum chargeable weight of 100 kgs.
Per AWB.
2 Demurrage free period shall be as per Nt 2.85
government order issued from time to time.
Presently free storage period of 36 hours is
applicable.
=7 | Other General Charges
Shrink Wrap of ULD (Cost inclusive of
material) per ULD 3,574 per ULD Na
B | Shrink Wrap of Euro Pallet 530Derkurg NA
Pallet
Shrink Wrap per Box 63 per Box NA
D | Pet Assistance 1’788'22 per NA
Consignment
E | Repacking with wooden skid per wooden skid | 894 per Skid NA
F Overtime Fee for Gatepass Generation (per | 329.66 per NA
AWB) Consignment
. - 1,246.56 per
G | Marking & Labelling Charges (per AWB) o NA
H Escorting Services to & from to the aircraft NA
for high value pharmaceutical cargo (per Kg) 3:99
I | Miscellaneous Charges (none of the above) C Aoyl 7.16
Consignment
J | Bonded Truck handling charges: NA 2.00
Note
. The applicable free period for the purpose of levy of demurrage charges shall
be as per Govt of India orders issued from time to time.
> 30% concession in the applicable TSP charges shall be given in respect of
cargo pertaining to approved AFS operator.
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¢) International Export Tariff for Express/ Courier
S. Min Rate Rs.
No. [ypelnfiCnr=0 (Rs.) (Per Kg)
1 | Cityside- Agents/ Shippers Charges:
A | Facilitation Fee per Kilogram (Kg) NA 14.13
B | X-ray Charges per Kilogram (kg) 315.88 per AWB | 2.08
Facilitation Fee per shipment (AWB) for Gems & 1,060 per
C : NA
Jewellery Shipment
2 | Airside/ Airline Charges
A | 0-1000 Tons of Cargo handled 3,173.64 per Ton NA
B | For every ton handled above first 1000 Tons 3,015.7 per Ton NA
C Supervision & Coordination - Export Courier and 166.42 per e
Perishable Terminals AWB '
Document Handling Export Courier &
3 Perishable Terminals 8 e EE
E Carting of Cargo/ ULD from Different NA e
Warehouse
F | Bonded Truck handling charges NA 2.00
G | Miscellaneous charges NA 3.00
Notes:
1 | All Bills will be rounded off to the next Rs. 5 as per the rules.
. All Charges above excludes any taxes and levies and the same shall be charged
extra as per the prevailing rules.
3 | Air waybill amendment charges are Rs. 146 per Air Waybill.
The charges shall be levied on "Gross Weight" or "Chargeable Weight"
whichever is higher. Wherever "Gross Weight" and "Volume Weight" is
4 | indicated in Air waybill and found more, charges would be levied on "Actual
Gross Weight" or "Actual Volumetric Weight" whichever is higher.
30% concession in the applicable TSP charges shall be given in respect of cargo
5 pertaining to approved AFS operator.
Consignment of Human Remain, Coffins including unaccompanied Baggage
6 | of the deceased and & Human eyes will be exempted from the purview of TSP
and Demurrage Charges.
d) International Import Tariff for General Cargo
S. Min Rate Rs.
No. Type ofCarss (Rs.) (Per Kg)
. Cityside- Agents/ Shippers Charges:
Terminal Storage & Processing (TSP)
A | General Cargo 26.7 per 10.28
Consignment
. A 523 per
B | Special/Valuable/Project =] Consigrrl)ment 20.70
a &g o
C | Import Heavy Cargo /"‘;"‘és\ C(?Iﬁ?g?lﬁgnt 20.70
D Afid'itional processin NA NA
Airlines
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S. Tvoe of Careo Min Rate Rs.
No. yp 8 (Rs.) (Per Kg)
1. | General Cargo NA 2.41
ii. | Special/Valuable/Project Cargo/Heavy cargo NA 4.83
2 | Additional Service
Delivery Order Fees 7479 Per NA
Consignment
B | HAWB Issuance Charges 4’8.6 e NA
Consignment
Deconsolidation Fee - HAWB Delivery 890 per
C . NA
Charges Consignment
D Special Handling Service with pre-alert (per NA 0.25
Kg)
! . 127 per
E | Packing & Repacking Charges OOt NA
. 159 per
F | Cancellation of Bank Challan and Gatepass ! ‘ NA
Consignment
. 717 per
G | Labelling Charges Gt NA
H | Sector AWB Charges NA 3.99
i 717 per
I | Segregation Charges i NA
. ; 200% of General Cargo
J | Special Equipment Charges Ghatzes
3 | Airside/ Airline Charges
Destuffing of ULD (Including Documents &
Carting Handling for Warehouse Handling - | 352 per Import 1.99
A GEN Cargo General
Destuffing of ULD (Including Documents & Manifest
Carting Handling for Warehouse Handling - (IGM) 3.99
SPL Cargo
I 5,300 per
o Consolidation — GEN Flight 5.59
A il 5,300 per
Consolidation — SPL Flight 11.15
C | Transshipment Carting Charges 313 6.19
D | Post Office (PO) Mail Handling (Optional) 99 per Bag NA
4 | Additional Service — Airline
14,818 per
A | ULD Management flight NA
B | Aircraft Coordination 5’92.8 per NA
flight
Demurrage Charges Payable by
o Shipper/consignee/agents /Airlines
General - Upto 96 Hrs. including free storage £
A period of 48 hours & //, o~ N 725 per <k
General - Between 96 to 696 Hrs. Vi |, Consignment 6.38
General - Beyond 696 Hrs. = it 4] 9.59
ty /
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S. Min Rate Rs.
No. ype of Cargo (Rs.) (Per Kg)
SPL/HEA/Project Cargo - Upto 96 Hrs.
. " . 6.38
including free period by
B | SPL/HEA/Project Cargo - Between 96 to 696 425D
Hrs Consignment 12.78
SPL/HEA/Project Cargo - Beyond 696 Hrs. 19.16
VAL - Upto 96 Hrs. including free period ¥ 12.78
C | VAL- Between 96 to 696 Hrs. Coniimmtt [ 2557
VAL - Beyond 696 Hrs. & 38.34
6 Other General Charges (Airline Other
Charges)
A Shrink Wrap of ULD (Cost inclusive of | 3,574.32 per NA
material) per ULD ULD
A 536.36
B | Shrink Wrap of Euro Pallet eIt Al NA
Shrink Wrap per Box 62.54 per Box NA
Pet Assistance 788 I0ex NA
Cons.
E | Repacking with wooden skid per wooden skid 8938.15<i8dper NA
i Overtime Fee for Gate pass Generation (per 330 per NA
AWB) Consignment
; : 1,247 per
G | Marking & Labelling Charges (per AWB) Corbiranent NA
H | Escorting Services GEN (per Kg) N = 1.19
Escorting Services (high value pharmaceutical 977 P
I Flight 2.59
cargo) (per Kg)
: : 2,032.02 per
J | Escorting Services for VAL AWEB NA
K | Guarding & Surveillance 259 per flight 1.94
L | Miscellaneous Charges (none of the above) Rt 7.16
Consignment
M | VAL Handling 2,332 per AWB NA
5,830 per
N | DG/ AVI AWB NA
: 2,332 per
O | Preparation of NOTOC (per NOTOC) NOTOC NA
p FWB/FHL Data (per AWB) - Full Data Capture 592.54 per NA
(FDC) FDC
s B ] 192.92 per
Q | FWB/FHL Data (per AWB) — Verification Verification NA
R | Plastic Sheet 636 per sheet NA
S | Transshipment Cargo Handllggu 2 307.4 per CTM 6.08
T & NA 2.00
Note:

selof levy of demurrage charges shall
Y time to time.
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S. Min Rate Rs.
No. yReotCanED (Rs.) (Per Kg)
Computation of free period will start from segregation time of flight till
generation of Gate Pass. Number of Hours applicable for demurrage will be
2 | computed as the time between segregation and time of issue of gate pass.
Each 24 Hrs cycle will be taken as 1 day and any part thereof will be counted
as one full day.
After expiry of stipulated free period, demurrage for next 48Hrs will be
3 |charged on per kg per day non-cumulative basis inclusive of holidays,
provided the consignment is cleared within 96 Hrs from Segregation Time.
After expiry of stipulated free period i.e. 48 Hrs, if the total time between
Segregation and generation of gate pass exceeds 96 Hrs, Demurrage charges
4| will be levied on cumulative basis inclusive of holidays from the segregation
time as per the above table.
30% concession in the applicable TSP charges shall be given in respect of
5 cargo pertaining to approved AFS operator.
e) International Import Tariff for Pharma/Perishable/Cool Cargo
S. Min Rate Rs.
No. Type of Cargo (Rs.) | (PerKg)
. Cityside- Agents/ Shippers Charges:
Terminal Storage & Processing (TSP)
A | Pharma/Perishable/Cool 523 per 20.70
Consignment
2 | Additional Processing Charges
A | Special Cargo NA 4.83
Packing/repacking charges shall be levied @ 21.94 per
B 2% of packages per shipping bill. ST Packet
C | MOT charges 293 per AWB NA
D | Terminal receipt cancellation charges e b ! NA
Terminal receipt
3 | Additional Service
A | Delivery Order Fees 7479 Per NA
Consignment
B | HAWB Issuance Charges 4’8.6 1 per NA
Consignment
C Deconsolidation Fee - HAWB Delivery 890 per NA
Charges Consignment
D Special Handling Service with pre-alert (per NA 0.25
Kg)
A . 127 per
E | Packing & Repacking Charges ConE oA NA
F | Cancellation of Bank Challan and Gatepass 159 per NA
; Consignment
. 717 per
G | Labelling Charges e NA
Sector AWB Charges :_5 NA 3.98

% .
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S. Min Rate Rs.
No. Type of Cargo (Rs.) | (PerKg)
' 717 per
I Segregation Charges e NA

(o)
Special Equipment Charges Gen(i)a(l) él?afrges NA
4 | Airside/ Airline Charges
Destuffing of ULD (Including Documents &
A | Carting Handling for Warehouse Handling - | 352 per IGM 3.98
SPL Cargo
B | Transhipment Carting Charges 313 per CTM 6.19
C PO Mail Handling (Optional) 99 per Bag NA
5 Additional Service - Airline
: ; 9,523.44 per
A | ULD cleaning / unit Unit NA
B | ULD Management 7,791 per flight NA
Demurrage Charges Payable by
6 | Shipper/consignee/Airlines/agents in
Import
SPL Cargo - Upto 96 Hrs. including free
. 6.38
A storage period of 48 hours L
SPL Cargo - Between 96 to 696 Hrs. Cor,lsignment 12.78
SPL Cargo - Beyond 696 Hrs. 19.16
7 Other General Charges
A Shrink Wrap of ULD (Cost inclusive of | 3,574.32 per NA
material) per ULD ULD
. 536.36 per
B | Shrink Wrap of Euro Pallet Euro Pallet NA
Shrink Wrap per Box 62.54 per box NA
D | Pet Assistance 1’7.88 per NA
Consignment
E | Repacking with wooden skid per wooden skid 893,S.£iézlper NA
" Overtime Fee for Gatepass Generation (per 330 per AWB NA
AWB)
] 8 1,247 per
G | Marking & Labelling Charges (per AWB) Consianmert NA
- Escorting Services to & from to the aircraft NA 5
for high value pharmaceutical cargo (per Kg) '
I Miscellaneous Charges (none of the above) 1,431 ber 7.16
Consignment
J | Bonded Truck handling charges: NA 2.00
Note:
A The applicable free period for the purpose of levy of demurrage charges shall
be as per Govt of India orders issued from time to time
Computatlon of free per}mi it sstart from segregation time of flight till
2 of vHours apphcable for demurrage will be
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S. Min Rate Rs.
No. ype of Cargo (Rs.) (Per Kg)
Each 24 Hrs cycle will be taken as 1 day and any part thereof will be counted
as one full day.
After expiry of stipulated free period, demurrage for next 48Hrs will be
3 | charged on per kg per day non-cumulative basis inclusive of holidays,
provided the consignment is cleared within 96 Hrs from Segregation Time.
After expiry of stipulated free period i.e. 48 Hrs, if the total time between
Segregation and generation of gate pass exceeds 96 Hrs, Demurrage charges
4 | will be levied on cumulative basis inclusive of holidays from the segregation
time as per the above table.
30% concession in the applicable TSP charges shall be given in respect of
5 cargo pertaining to approved AFS operator.
f) International Import Tariff for Courier/Express
S. Min Rate | Rs. (Per
No. Type of Cargo (Rs.) Kg)
1 | Cityside- Agents/ Shippers Charges:
A | Facilitation Fee per Kilogram (Kg) NA 23.80
B | Demurrage Charges
B.1 0-02* Days per Kilogram (Kg) per day or part NA NA
" | thereof
>02-05 Days per Kilogram (Kg) per day or part
B2 thereof, Minimum charge of42.00 Na 3.66
>05-10 Days per Kilogram (Kg) per day or part
B.3 thereof, Minimum charge of42.00 Na SO
>10-20 Days per Kilogram (Kg) per day or part
Bt thereof, Minimum charge of42.00 B Ut
>20-30 Days per Kilogram (Kg) per day or part
B.5 thereof NA 6.71
>30 Days per Kilogram (Kg) per day or part
B.6 thereof NA 8.53

*As per Ministry of Civil Aviation (MOCA) order dated 02/12/2016 No. AV-
16011/3/2016-ER

2 | Airside/ Airline Charges
A | Import Courier 22esag NA
per Ton
B | Bonded Truck handling charges: NA 2.00
C | Miscellaneous charges NA 3.00
Notes:

1 | All Bills will be rounded off to the next Rs. 5 as per the rules.

> All Charges above excludes any taxes and levies and the same shall be
charged extra as per the prevailing rules.

3 | Air waybill amendment charges are Rs. 146 per Air Waybill.
The charges shall be levied-ofi7Gross Weight" or "Chargeable Welght"

4 whichever is hlghens toss Weight" and "Volume Weight" is

indicated in Air Wa@* ' sind mhére, charges would be lev1ed on "Actual
Gross Weight" or I'Ad id Wei
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NS(;. Type of Cargo Ml(lll{st)lte RsI.<(gI)’er
30% concession in the applicable TSP charges shall be given in respect of
5 cargo pertaining to approved AFS operator.
Consignment of Human Remain, Coffins including unaccompanied Baggage
6 | of the deceased and & Human eyes will be exempted from the purview of TSP
and Demurrage Charges.
g) Domestic Tariff for Outbound Cargo
1\?(;. Type of Cargo Min Rate (Rs.) (P;Si(g)
i City Side- Agents/ Shippers Charges:
Terminal Storage & Processing (TSP)
A | General Cargo 146.28 per AWB 1.31
B Special (AVI/PER/DG/VAL) 292.56 per AWB 2.63
2 | Demurrage Charges 1.56
A | General Cargo 146.28 per AWB 1.31
B | Special (AVI/PER/DG/VAL) 292.56 per AWB 2.63
3 | Other Charges City Side
A | Courier Handling 127.2 per AWB 1.27
B | Amendment of Airwaybill 127.2 per AWB NA
C | Return Cargo Charges 127.2 per AWB NA
D | Strapping Charges 12.72 per Bag NA
B In addition to the above, in the event of Misdeclaration of weight, following
charges based on the difference will apply.
i. 2 % to 5 % Variation NA 1.56 per Kg
ii. | Morethans5 % NA 3.90 per kg
4 | Airside/ Airline Charges
A | Cargo Handling 289.79 per flight 1.88
B X-Ray machine usage charges 180.56 per AWB 1.80
C | Screening & Certification 180.56 per AWB 1.11
D | Transit Segregation/ Offload 180.56 per flight 1.45
E Storage/Demurrage charges per day NA 1.45
F | Documentation 289.79 per flight 1.45
5 | Additional Service
A | Label Printing 2,022.31 per AWB NA
B | DG acceptance & check 2,022.31 per AWB NA
C Dry Ice acceptance & check 1,011.16 per AWB NA
D | Live animal acceptance & check 1,444.50 per AWB NA
E | Miscellaneous charges NA 3.00
h) Domestic Tariff for Inbound Cargo
S. Min Rate Rs.
No. Type (.)f Cargo} Rty (Rs.) (Per Kg)
| City Side- Agents/s
Terminal Storag & rocéSsH
A | General Cargo | = 146.28 per AWB 1.31
%Go Page 41 0f 42
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S. Min Rate Rs.
No. Type of Cargo (Rs.) (Per Kg)

B Special (AVI/PER/DG/VAL) 292.56 per AWB 2.63

2 | Demurrage Charges

A | General Cargo 146.28 per AWB 1.31

B Special (AVI/PER/DG/VAL) 292.56 per AWB 2.63

3 Other Charges City Side

A | Courier Handling 127.20 per AWB 1.27

B | Amendment of Air Waybill 127.20 per AWB NA

C Return Cargo Charges 127.20 per AWB NA

D | Strapping Charges 12.72 per Bag NA

E In addition to the above, in the event of Misdeclaration of weight, following

charges based on the difference will apply.

1. 2 % to 5 % Variation NA 1.65

ii. | Morethans% NA 4.13

4 | Airside/ Airline Charges

A | Cargo Handling 289.79 per flight 1.88

B | Transit Segregation 180.56 per flight 1.45

C | Storage/Demurrage charges per day NA 1.45

D | Documentation 289.79 per flight 1.45

5 | Additional Service

A | Label Printing 2,022.31 per AWB

B | Miscellaneous charges NA 3.00

Notes (For City Side for Inbound & outbound Both)

1.

Consignment of Human Remain, Coffins including unaccompanied Baggage of the
deceased and & Human eyes will be exempted from the purview of TSP and
Demurrage Charges.

Free Period shall be one day (24hrs) for Consignee/ Shipper's which would revise
based on determination by the Government from time to time.

All bills will be rounded off to the next Rs. 5 as per rules.

All charges above are excluding any taxes and levies and the same will be charged
extra as per prevailing rules.

The Charges will be levied on "Gross Weight" or "Chargeable Weight" whichever
is higher. Wherever the Gross Weight or Volume Weight is indicated on Air
Waybill and found more, Charges would be levied on "Actual Gross Weight" or
Actual Volumetric Weight whichever is higher.

Valuable consignment means “cargo with high declared value for example, rare
and precious metal such as gold, platinum, iridium, rhodium, ruthenium, osmium
and palladium and their alloys / products; various precious stones, rubies,
emeralds, sapphires, opals, jade articles, diamond, pearl and its jewelry /
products; watches made of silver §.01d or platinum, valuable documents including
books, paintings, and anthw(g&‘é fency notes, securities, stamps and artlcles
that have been declared with/¢al gl
of gross weight. (E )

%
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